Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 30, No. 2, May 2023, pp. 982~992
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v30.i2.pp982-992      982
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Implementation of a secure wireless communication system
using true random number generator for internet of things
Huirem Bharat Meitei, Manoj Kumar
Department of Electronics and Communication Engineering, National Institute of Technology Manipur, Imphal, India

IoT data transmission system. By utilizing the entire source of entropy generated by the ADPLL, flip-flop, and
other device components, a secure and efficient TRNG is formed. By incorporating FIR-based ADPLL within
the TRNG architectures, we were capable of minimizing power demand and employing fewer system resources
(1LUT for Transmitter design and 2 LUT for Receiver) while optimizing the capability of the FPGA device.
Using Vivado v.2015.2, the developments, as well as simulation, are performed using a Xilinx artrix-7 FPGA.
Power consumption is reduced to 74 mW for TRNG used in Tx architecture and 76mW for TRNG used in Rx
architecture after post-processing. Using this approach, the possibility of safeguarding security through the
employment of TRNG's methodologies for IoT appears promising, making it a more reliable and robust
alternative for a wide range of industries like information security, financial safety, Smart home, and Internet
of Everything and so on.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
Throughout the process of writing up this research work, the author would like to express his
appreciation to Dr. Manoj Kumar for all of the assistance and support he provided.
REFERENCES
[1] I. Andrea, C. Chrysostomou, and G. Hadjichristofi “Internet of things: security vulnerabilities and challenges,” In: 2015 IEEE
symposium on computers and communication (ISCC), pp. 180-187, 2015, doi: 10.1109/ISCC.2015.7405513.
[2] S. Narayan and C. Lakshminarayana, “Performance enhancement in active power filter (APF) by FPGA implementation,”
International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering, vol. 81, pp. 689-698, 2018, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v8i2.pp689-698.
[3] D. Meisner, C. M. Sadler, L. A. Barroso, W.-D. Weber, and T. F. Wenisch, “Power management of online data-intensive services,”
SIGARCH Comput. Archit. News, vol. 39, no. 3, pp. 319–330, 2011, doi: 10.1145/2024723.2000103.
[4] R. K. Pradhan and M. A. Gregory, "Access network energy efficient dynamic power scaling," Australasian Telecommunication
Networks and Applications Conference (ATNAC) 2012, Brisbane, QLD, Australia, 2012, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.1109/ATNAC.2012.6398068.
[5] L. Zhou, F. Tan, and F. Yu, "A robust synchronization-based chaotic secure communication scheme with double-layered and
multiple hybrid networks," in IEEE Systems Journal, vol. 14, no. 2, pp. 2508-2519, June 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSYST.2019.2927495.
[6] Z. Xia, Z. Fang, F. Zou, J. Wang, and A. K. Sangaiah, “Research on defensive strategy of real-time price attack based on multiperson
zero-determinant,” Security and Communication Networks, 2019, doi: 10.1155/2019/6956072.
[7] G. D. P. Stanchieri, A. D. Marcellis, E. Palange, and M. Faccio, “A true random number generator architecture based on a reduced
number of FPGA primitives,” AEU - International Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol. 105, pp. 15–23, Jun. 2019,
doi: 10.1016/j.aeue.2019.03.006.
[8] R. Gupta, A. Pandey, and R. K. Baghel, “Efficient design of chaos based 4 bit true random number generator on FPGA,”
International Journal of Engineering & Technology, vol. 7, no. 3, p. 1783, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.14419/ijet.v7i3.16586.
[9] H. B. Meitei, and M. Kumar “FPGA implementation of true random number generator architecture using all digital phase-locked
loop,” IETE Journal of Research,vol. 68 no. 3, 2021, doi: 10.1080/03772063.2021.1963333.
[10] H. B. Meitei and M. Kumar, “FPGA implantations of TRNG architecture using ADPLL based on FIR filter as a loop filter,” SN
Applied Sciences, vol. 4, no. 4, Mar. 2022, doi: 10.1007/s42452-022-04981-6.
[11] U. Ansari, A. K. Chaudhary, and S. Verma, "Enhanced true random number generator (TRNG) using sensors for IoT security
applications," 2022 Third International Conference on Intelligent Computing Instrumentation and Control Technologies
(ICICICT), Kannur, India, 2022, pp. 1593-1597, doi: 10.1109/ICICICT54557.2022.9917919.
[12] H. B. Meitei and M. Kumar, “FPGA implementation of a wireless communication system for secure IR sensor data transmission
using TRNG,” International Journal of Engineering Trends and Technology, vol. 70, no. 7, pp. 220–237, Jul. 2022, doi:
10.14445/22315381/ijett-v70i7p223.
[13] A. K. Chaudhary and M. Kumar, "Design and implementation of ADPLL for digital communication applications," 2017 2nd

Special Publication, 800-22 (revised May 15 2002).
[20] L. Bassham et al., A Statistical Test Suite for Random and Pseudorandom Number Generators for Cryptographic Applications.
Csrc.nist.gov. https://csrc.nist.gov/publications/detail/sp/800-22/rev-1a/final, 2010.
[21] P. Nannipieri et al., “True random number generator based on fibonacci-galois ring oscillators for FPGA,” Appl. Sci., vol. 2021,
vol. 11, p. 3330, doi: 10.3390/app11083330.
[22] N. Fujieda, "On the feasibility of TERO-based true random number generator on xilinx FPGAs," 2020 30th International
Conference on Field-Programmable Logic and Applications (FPL), Gothenburg, Sweden, 2020, pp. 103-108, doi:
10.1109/FPL50879.2020.00027.
                ISSN: 2502-4752
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci, Vol. 30, No. 2, May 2023: 982-992
992
[23] X. Wang et al., "High-throughput portable true random number generator based on jitter-latch structure," in IEEE Transactions on
Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 68, no. 2, pp. 741-750, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2020.3037173.
[24] J. Lin, Y. Wang, Z. Zhao, C. Hui, and Z. Song, "A new method of true random number generation based on galois ring oscillator
with event sampling architecture in FPGA," 2020 IEEE International Instrumentation and Measurement Technology Conference
(I2MTC), Dubrovnik, Croatia, 2020, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/I2MTC43012.2020.9129357.
[25] B. Jun and P. Kocher “Intel Random Number Generator,” Rambus, Apr. 22, 1999. https://www.rambus.com/intel-random-number-
generator/ (accessed Jan. 17, 2023).
[26] M. Jessa and L. Matuszewski, "Enhancing the randomness of a combined true random number generator based on the ring oscillator
sampling method," 2011 International Conference on Reconfigurable Computing and FPGAs, Cancun, Mexico, 2011, pp. 274-279,
doi: 10.1109/ReConFig.2011.35.
[27] H. Hata and S. Ichikawa “FPGA implementation of metastability-based true random number generator,” IEICE Trans Inf Syst, vol.
95, no. 2, pp. 426–436, 2012, doi: 10. 1587/ trans inf. e95.d. 426.
[28] Y. Yang et al., “A reliable true random number generator based on novel chaotic ring oscillator,” In: 2017 IEEE international
symposium on circuits and systems (ISCAS), 2017.
[29] V. Fischer, M. Drutarovsky, M. Šimka, and N. Bochard, “High performance true random number generator in altera stratix FPLDs,”
Field Progr Log Appl., 2004, doi: 10. 1007/ 978-3- 540- 30117-2_ 57.
[30] M. Ben-Romdhane, T. Graba, and J.-L. Danger “Stochastic model of a metastability-based true random number generator,” Trust
Trust Comput., 2013, doi: 10. 1007/ 978-3- 642- 38908-5_7.
[31] B. Yang, V. Rožic, M. Grujic, N. Mentens, and I. Verbauwhede, “ESTRNG:a high-throughput, low-area true random number
generator based on edge sampling,” IACR Trans Cryptogr Hardw Embed Syst. 2018, doi: 10. 13154/ tches. v2018. i3. 267- 292.
[32] X. Zhang and C. Wang, "A novel multi-attractor period multi-scroll chaotic integrated circuit based on CMOS wide adjustable
CCCII," in IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 16336-16350, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2894853.
[33] A. Akgul, H. Calgan, I. Koyuncu, I. Pehlivan, and A. Istanbullu, “Chaos-based engineering applications with a 3D chaotic system
without equilibrium points,” Nonlinear Dynamics, vol. 84, no. 2, pp. 481–495, Nov. 2015, doi: 10.1007/s11071-015-2501-7.
[34] B. Wannaboon, M. Tachibana, and W. San-Um, “A 0.18-μm CMOS high-data-rate true random bit generator through ΔΣ
modulation of chaotic jerk circuit signals,” Chaos: An Interdisciplinary Journal of Nonlinear Science, vol. 28, no. 6, p. 063126,